
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday 4 October 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Governance Working Group 

Date: 11 October 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - remote meeting 

  

To: Councillors Connor McConville, Ian Meyers, David Monk, Tim Prater, 
Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 
 
Officers: Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Amandeep Khroud 
(Monitoring Officer), Jemma West (Committee Services Specialist) 
Ed Hammond – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (Chairman)  
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Welcome and introductions 

 
3.   Declarations of interest 

 
4.   Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising 

 
 To agree as a true record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 

2020. 
 

5.   Hybrid technology in the Council Chamber 
 

 A presentation will be given. 
 

6.   Options for Governance arrangements 
 

 To consider the options set out within the report.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

ll 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Governance Working Group 
 
Held at: Hythe Room, Civic Centre 
  
Date Thursday, 27 February 2020 
  
Present Councillors Connor McConville, David Monk, Tim Prater, 

Rebecca Shoob and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ian Meyers 
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 

(Head of Paid Service) and Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Rebecca Shoob. 

Ian Parry (CfPS) 
 

 
 

8. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2019 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

9. Goals for Change 
 
The Working Group Members commented on the paper provided by Andrew 
Campbell of the LGA, and made points including the following: 
 

 There had been significant welcome changes to the Cabinet recently, but 
these should be constitutionally guaranteed, not just gifted by the Leader, 
although it was understood that this could not be done under current 
arrangements and therefore not before May 2021.  

 The council was not doing enough to engage with the public. More effective 
interaction and engagement was needed. 

 
It was agreed that: 

 A seventh objective be added that politically balanced decision making be 
enshrined in the constitution. It was agreed that this principle would be 
explored but it was necessary to explore this in accordance with legislation 
and the remit of the constitution. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Governance Working Group - 27 February 2020 
 
 

 
 

 Point two relating to representation be amended to make reference to 
effective engagement with the public.   

 
10. Summary of Member survey results 

 
Ian Parry (CfPS) set out a summary of the responses from the survey on 
governance which had been circulated to members.  The survey had received a 
63% response rate.   
 
A copy of the presentation is appended to these minutes.  
 

11. Best practice examples 
 
The Head of Paid Service gave a presentation which outlined the headlines of 
governance arrangements at Tewkesbury, and the Scrutiny arrangements at 
Devon. 
 
The Working Group agreed  that in a committee hybrid model, there still needed 
to be contingency provision for urgent decisions to be made. 
 
It was agreed: 
 

 That a site visit/briefing be arranged for both Devon and Tewkesbury 
Councils.  

 
12. Overview and Scrutiny - forward look 

 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee gave a presentation 
setting out proposals to change the way in which the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee operates. 
 
Members of the Working Group commented on various issues and made points 
including the following: 
 

 The call-in thresholds should be reconsidered if there was no opportunity for 
pre-scrutin
[...]
ear, but 
ADSO/LLG guidance recommend that as a minimum to have those 
officers directly supporting the meeting as a whole attend physically. 
This might include the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, a 
Democratic Services Officer, plus key Chief Officers (depending on the 
meeting in question).

• Therefore hybrid technology would enable officers below chief officer 
level to attend remotely, as well as any external presenters, and, for 
example, Cabinet Members could attend Scrutiny meetings remotely. 

P
age 9



 The LGA have identified the following as key benefits of hybrid meetings:
• Increased attendance by both councillors and residents, ‘levelling the 

playing field’ for disabled participants or those with caring 
responsibilities, increasing transparency and reducing barriers to 
democratic accountability;

• Reduced costs, reduced travel time and reduced carbon footprint (one 
council estimated a reduction of 6 tons of carbon emissions over the last 
year);

• Flexibility in times of emergency without an automatic need to rely on 
delegated officer powers;  

• Reduced barriers to diverse and inclusive councils, allowing equal 
participation and reducing barriers to engaging with public meetings or 
standing for election.

P
age 10



Public-I Connect Hybrid system

• Public I have already installed hybrid technology in 80-90 
councils in the UK.

• Costs around £3500 to £4500.
• Three months lead in time for installation.P

age 11



P
age 12



How it works
• Links participants in the Council chamber with remote 

participants on video conference. Both sides can see and 
hear each other, and both sides can present. 

• Fully integrates with both mod.gov and existing webcasting 
arrangements.  

• Chairman and/or Dem Services will have a tablet in order to 
control the Zoom aspect of the meeting. 

• Example can be viewed at: https://tandridge.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/562808

P
age 13

https://tandridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/562808
https://tandridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/562808


Questions?

P
age 14



Options for Governance arrangements 
 
1  Introduction 
 
1.1 This report summarises the work of the group to date and seeks instructions on 

the next steps.  It sets out the various governance models available. 
 
1.2  It is useful to look at the resolution of the Council establishing the working 

group.  This reads:- 
 
 “RESOLVED: 

 
 That this Council believes that all Councillors should have the ability to 

participate fully in decision-making and that a range of governance options are 
available. This council believes that a cross party working group of all group 
leaders should be set up to consider the issues of moving to a committee 
system, or an alternative system, at the earliest opportunity reporting back to 
council.” Council 25 September 2019 (minute 43.2). 

 
2 Activity since the resolution 
 
2.1 The cabinet (or executive of the Council) now consists of councillors of more 

than one party and an invitation has also been sent to the Labour Group to join 
the cabinet.  The Group has decided not to take up the invitation.  The 
executive is therefore cross – party. More information is given in appendix 1. 

 
2.2 The governance working group has met on three occasions.  Copies of the 

minutes of the various meetings are available within the mod.gov system.   In 
response to the work of the Group changes have been made to the Overview 
and Scrutiny function to make it more effective.  Appendix 1 sets out the 
progress against the ‘Goals for change in Governance’, produced by the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny, and approved by the working Group at the 
meeting held in February 2020.  

 
2.3  At the last meeting of the working group it was agreed:- 
 “That a site visit/briefing be arranged for both Devon and Tewkesbury 

Councils.” 
 
2.4  However because of the present situation it has not been possible to arrange 

suc
[...]
 overall number of 
meetings is likely to have resource implications. 

 
4.3  Mindful of the Council’s instructions the working group’s views are now 

requested.   Specifically:- 
 

• Is the Working Group in a position to make a recommendation to full 
Council; and 

• If not what further work does the Group wish to be undertaken? 
 
Background papers 
The minutes of the working group can be found at the links shown below. 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 Nov 2019 11.00 am 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 Nov 2019 3.30 pm 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 Feb 2020 2.00 pm 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – progress against the Goals for Change 
Appendix 2 – committee system research 
 

Page 18

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=4701&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=4702&Ver=4
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=4752&Ver=4


 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

The Goals for Change in Governance – progress update 
 
The Goals for Change in Governance were agreed at the last meeting of the 
Governance Working Group, held on 27 February 2020.  The goals were based on a 
series of conversations with Group Leaders, and discussion points made at the last 
Working Group.  The update below sets out progress against each of the 6 agreed 
goals (shown in italics).  
 

1. Inclusiveness – more Councillors should be involved in making decisions.  
Currently (at the time of writing in January 2020), 7 out of the 30 Councillors 
make decisions in Cabinet. The aim should be to increase the percentage of 
Councillors who have a role in making policy and service decisions. 
 
Progress – On 1 February 2020, both the Green and Lib Dem Group Leaders 
joined the Cabinet and the number of Members on the executive increased to 
9.  The Labour Group Leader was also invited to join at this time, but declined 
to accept the offer making the Labour group the only pa
[...]
ttend 
these briefings. 
 

2. Representation – currently, some communities in Folkestone and Hythe, 
represented by the Green, Labour and Liberal Democrat parties, have no 
representation in the main decision making processes of the Council.  Change 
should ensure that more communities feel represented in the way decisions 
are made, and ensure effective engagement with the public.  
 
Progress – As per point 1, the executive now have broad representation from 
various wards, and political groups. In addition, the changes to Overview and 
Scrutiny have resulted in stronger pre-decision scrutiny through a clear well 
planned and articulated work plan which helps deliver greater inclusiveness 
and representation (also see point 4 below). Furthermore, communities were 
surveyed as part of the Corporate Plan preparatory work, and many more 
surveys and consultations have taken place to secure the views of residents 
and other interested parties in subsequent policy development and decision-
making.  
 

3. Accountability – the current system of portfolio holders gives clear 
accountability and responsibility for the decisions that are made.  Any change 
should ensure that clear accountability remains. 

 
Progress – The current executive system with portfolio holders has not 
changed, but since the changes to cabinet membership there are now 4 
portfolio holders who are not Conservative members (see above, representing 
a 55% 45% split). In addition, the expectation now is that portfolio holders 

Page 20



 

 

present reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which clearly identify 
member accountability for reporting, for policy development, for decision-
making, and for subsequent service improvements.  
 
In addition, a published forward plan for scrutiny and for decision-making 
makes the accountability more transparent. 

 
4. Effective Scrutiny – strong scrutiny is to be encouraged.  In particular, there 

should be more emphasis on pre-decision scrutiny to ensure that proposals 
are explored in detail before decisions are made.  In a Committee system this 
can be achieved through ensuring that each Committee has a clear role in 
ensuring effective scrutiny.  In a Cabinet system, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee can have a stronger and more influential role in decision making 
(eg the Kirklees model) and not just scrutinising decisions once they are 
made.  A process for call in will remain necessary. 

 
Progress – A lot of work has been undertaken in making the Scrutiny function 
more effective, with the support of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS). Previously, the OSC would see Cabinet reports the night prior to 
Cabinet, which gave them little opportunity to have any meaningful considered 
impact. One of the main changes made was that OSC would have an 
opportunity to scrutinise topics at an earlier stage in development. On 6 
October 2020, the Scrutiny Committee adopted an Overview and Scrutiny and 
Cabinet Members protocol. In addition, the structure of the work plan was 
revised to allow an average of two topics per meeting (12 topics in total, 3 of 
which held as ‘reserves’), enabling the Committee an opportunity for more in-
depth exploration and scrutiny on each topic.  In addition, on 6 October 2020, 
the Committee agreed to create a dedicated Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee to receive detailed finance and performance 
quarterly monitoring reports. The Sub-Committee is chaired by the Leader of 
the Opposition and has met 4 times thus far. These changes are still at an 
early stage but offer a dedicated opportunity to discuss in detail the 
performance and budget matters of council.   
 

 
5. Efficiency – the current model is reasonably streamlined.  Any change should 

not increase the overall number of meetings that are held in any year and 
should be mindful of the capacity of Members and officers alike to attend or 
service meetings.  Any change should not lead to any significant increase in 
the costs of the Council’s decision making.   

 
Progress – The changes made to the Scrutiny function have focused the 
work of the Committee, allowing more time within each meeting to explore in 
depth the specific topics on the Scrutiny work plan.  Many more meetings 
have been held (see above for a review of Working Groups and all member 
briefings) and in the current resource base there is no capacity to increase 
this further.  
 

6. Transparency – the forward programme of decisions and the reasons for 
decisions, once made, should be communicated clearly to all Councillors and 

Page 21



 

 

to residents and businesses in the District.  The number of meetings held in 
private or confidential papers should be minimal. 

 
Progress – The forward plan has been adapted to show forthcoming 
decisions for a three month rolling period, whereas previously only key 
decisions were published, as per the statutory duty of the council.   
 
The number of confidential papers has been reduced, and for the municipal 
year 20/21, only 4 Cabinet reports out of a total 71 were considered in private, 
three related to contractual matters regarding the waste contract, and one 
related to the Otterpool Park Business Plan - financial plan.  Where possible, 
reports now tend to have a ‘confidential annex’, allowing for debate to take 
place in public based on the available information with restricted information 
kept to the minimum on ‘pink’ papers.   
 
In addition, the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds Charity Trustee 
meetings are now a public meeting.    
 
Transparency remains a key element of focus in the current Corporate Plan 
and will continue to be an important issue embraced through the culture of the 
council. 
 

 
 

Page 22



This paper was produced by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 

APPENDIX 2  

 

The committee system: structures and operations in district councils 

This short comparative paper provides a snapshot a
[...]
ncil.  

Terms of reference are sometimes loosely phrased, so careful consideration of terms of 

reference can often improve clarity, avoid mission creep and minimise overlap. Depending 

on the strength of the role allotted to a strategic coordinating committee, there is generally a 

need for service committees’ terms of reference to be explicit about what is and is not 

included in their remit than would typically be the case for portfolio holders, in  

order to avoid conflict in overlapping matters between committees.  

There is also a choice to be made over the formation of sub-committees, and an 

appreciation of the resource required to support this. There can be a danger, over time, of 

drift with additional unaffordable costs of operating a larger governance structure. In the 

experience of some councils, the formation of task and finish groups when necessary are 

favoured over sub-committees to avoid additional bureaucracy. There is also merit in 

sunsetting sub-committees so that their continuation can be reconsidered at a set date. 

Page 24



This paper was produced by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 

Thought therefore needs to be given as to the optimal number of committees and meetings 

cycle and, wherever possible, the avoidance of duplication of efforts. Arguably a bigger 

committee size provides for a larger number of councillors to be involved in the decision-

making process, gives some flexibility to each party group as to who they put forward for 

membership of the committee and gives greater flexibility if the proportionality of the 

membership of the council changes. However, bigger committees also consume more time 

and resources to support and can impact timely decision-making, a focus on quality of 

debate over quantity involved in debate can be useful in this regard.  

Clear demarcation as to which committee is responsible for what, how frequently they meet 

and a limit to their number of members helps ensure co
[...]
system as they had significantly reduced printing and  

had some changes in staffing. 

 

Maidstone committee structure 

Page 26



This paper was produced by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
 

In Canterbury there are three main service committees: 

 Policy Committee (13 members, Leader of the Council chairs) 
 Community Committee (12 members) 
 Regeneration Committee (13 members) 

 

The Policy and Resources Committee provides strategic oversight and has  

greater financial and policy-making powers than the other service committees – “a  

first amongst equals.” The Policy Committee co‐ordinates the development and 

recommendation to full Council of the budget and policy framework, including in‐year 

adjustments, performance and budget monitoring of all the council’s activities and a range of 

other specific functions.  

The other two service committees have the delegated authority to exercise the council’s 

functions relating to the delivery, by or on behalf of the city council that fall within their 

respective remits. Performance and budget monitoring also falls within the remit of each 

relevant service committee. 

Each of the council’s political groups might appoint one or more of their group to be a Lead 

Councillor for particular functions. These Lead Councillors have oversight in their area and, 

in the case of majority group members, provide informal political direction to officers. At the 

AGM the council appoints the Chair and Vice‐Chair of the committees, as well as appointing 

the rest of the committee membership. 

Canterbury carried out a review of the committee system in April 2019, part of which looked 

at whether the system had met the objectives set out five years earlier. For example, the 

number of meetings was reported to have decreased by 8%, so one of their objectives 

around managing resourcing has been met. 

In Three Rivers the Policy and Resources Committee sets and co-ordinates all policy for 

itself and th
[...]
er year. It also has the ability to establish member-led task and finish groups on 

matters relevant to the functions of the committee. 

In Stroud all service committees have the responsibility of overviewing and scrutinising the 

outcomes of projects with reference to the effective delivery of the Council’s Corporate 

Delivery Plan or other key corporate policies and strategies. All service committees can also 

establish ad hoc task and finish groups to look into a particular topic for scrutiny and report 

back to committee. Each service committee is also required to produce a work plan report at 

the start of each municipal year to help promote the committee’s scrutiny work.  

Two ‘performance monitoring champion’ members from each committee meet on quarterly 

basis with senior management teams in informal meetings to report back to their committees 

on any significant concerns or successes.  

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising
	5 Hybrid technology in the Council Chamber
	6 Options for Governance arrangements
	Appendix 1 - PROGRESS AGAINST GOVERNANCE GOALS
	Appendix 2 - F&H committee system research - draft




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Governance Working Group 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 11 October 2021 
  
Present Councillors Connor McConville, Ian Meyers, David Monk, 

Tim Prater, Lesley Whybrow and David Wimble 
  
Apologies for Absence  None. 
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 

(Chief Executive) and Jemma West (Committee Service 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Ed Hammond (Chairman) – Centre for Goveranance and 

Scrutiny 
 

 
1. Welcome and introductions 

 
The Chief Executive welcomed Ed Hammond from the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny to the meeting, and invited those present to introduce themselves.  
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

4. Hybrid technology in the Council Chamber 
 
The Committee Services Specialist gave a presentation, which sought consent 
for budget to be allocated, in order to implement hybrid technology in the 
council chamber.  
 
The Working Group Members made points including the following: 
 

 It was important that the system linked remote attendees in to the 
microphone system, to ensure there was no distortion, and the sound was 
clear for those watching the webcast.  



Governance Working Group - 11 October 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 Was it possible for webcasts to be subtitled? 

 It was important to ensure that key officers were present at meetings, such 
as Planning Officers and Heads of Departments.  

 Was this be a one off cost, for implementation? 

 Although hybrid meetings were not presently lawful, installation of hybrid 
technology would be a tool in the box in the event that legislation was 
implemented.  

 It could be useful to allow members of the public to read their questions for 
Full Council remotely, although this would need to be managed carefully. 

 Hybrid meetings would be greener, and save travel time for members. 
 
The Committee Services Specialist responded to some of the issues raised, 
and made the following points: 
 

 Remote participation would be linked into the AV system, so sound would be 
clear on the webcast. 

 A query would be put to the webcasting provider about whether subtitles for 
webcasts could be implemented. 

 The detail around how hybrid meetings would operate would be agreed once 
legislation permitted.  

 The costs were one off, there were no ongoing contractual costs other than 
what was already being paid for webcasting.  

 Public participation being conducted remotely could be considered, 
providing it was permitted by legislation. The Assistant Director for 
Governance and Law added that there was much debate around this issue, 
and it would need careful consideration.  

 
The Chairman then gave an update on the position with legislation for hybrid 
and remote meetings. He stated that there had it had been challenging getting a 
response on this and he hoped there would soon be movement. He added that 
it was important to recognise that there could be accessibility issues to 
consider, and remote participants could be at a disadvantage. Consideration 
needed to be given as to how the Chairman managed remote participation.  
Detailed guidance on this matter would soon be issued in Wales, which could 
be a useful resource.    
 
It was agreed to proceed with purchasing the hybrid technology for installation 
in the council chamber. 
 

5. Options for Governance arrangements 
 
The Chairman introduced the item, and advised that any changes to 
Governance arrangements could only be introduced at the Annual Meeting of 
the Council. He also stated that the lead in time for such a change needed 
consideration, and a period of six months was recommended, although it could 
be actioned in less time.  
 
The Chief Executive added that there had been a significant change in culture 
in the last 18 months, with the changes to Overview and Scrutiny, and 



Governance Working Group - 11 October 2021 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

introduction of working groups and all member briefings. She stated that any 
change to Governance arrangements needed to be led by Members.  
 
A discussion then took place and the Working Group Members each outlined 
their individual views on the governance arrangements.  There was broad 
agreement that the current arrangements, with regard to opposition groups 
being represented on Cabinet, had been working well.  A discussion took place 
and the following points were made:  
 

 The changes to Overview and Scrutiny were positive, although still at an 
early stage.  

 Working Groups were informative, but low attendance was an issue, and 
it was not clear how they shaped decision-making. With regard to 
Member briefings, it was not clear what happened to the feedback given 
by Members at sessions. More feedback would be helpful. 

 Decision-making needed to be transparent and members welcomed that 
fewer restricted papers were being used.  

 There was a public perception that the council was officer-led, but this 
was disputed by the leader. 

 A mixed Cabinet could not be enshrined in the constitution, meaning that 
the current make up of Cabinet rested on the ongoing political 
commitment of the Leader. 

 National structures prohibited the Labour Group from joining the Cabinet, 
so a Committee structure was the only way that Labour Members could 
be involved in decision making.   

 There was also presently no democratic vehicle for appointments to 
outside bodies, such as the Folkestone Parks and Pleasure Grounds 
Charity.  

 Whatever the Governance arrangements of the council, the majority 
group would always have the upper hand.   

 Introducing a Committee system could mean longer meetings.  

 The Cabinet controlled the political agenda of the Council. The current 
rainbow coalition arrangement worked well, and it was unfortunate that 
labour could not join.  The Leader then gave reassurance that he would 
not change the current political make-up of the Cabinet. 

 
The Chairman then invited views on what the group member’s expectations 
were in respect of decision making, and their role in policy development. The 
following points were discussed: 
 

 In terms of operational issues, members were accountable to the public. 

 Members could still influence operational issues via portfolio holders to 
officers.  

 As an example, the number of houses to be built was a strategic 
decision, as was insisting that the houses be carbon neutral. 

 Although a committee system would result in the same end point, there 
would be more debate at meetings, and clear rationale for decisions.  



Governance Working Group - 11 October 2021 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 A more streamlined version of the committee system, with no more than 
two committees, would be favoured above the traditional model.  

 Would the expected government white paper on levelling up have an 
impact on any potential decision to change governance models, and if 
so, was it worth waiting for the outcome of the white paper prior to any 
decision making?  

 
The Chairman then added that any new governance options would need to fit 
within the resources for the existing arrangements.  
 
It was agreed that a report prepared by the CfGS, setting out the work to date 
and factors for consideration in changing governance models, be considered at 
Full Council in January/February. The report would be for noting, and a decision 
would then be put to Full Council at the Annual meeting in May, and subject to 
that decision,  any changes to existing governance arrangements would take 
effect from May 2023.   
 


